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Plaintiff Abraham Yazbek, by his attorneys, Kickham Hanley PLLC and Randal Toma &
Associates P.C., individually and on behalf of a class of similarly situated class members, states the
following for his Class Action Complaint to Enforce the Headlee Amendment Pursuant to Const.
1963, Art 9, § 32 against the City of Dearborn Heights, Michigan (the “City”):

INTRODUCTION

1. This is an action against the City challenging certain property taxes (the “Excess
Taxes”) imposed by the City that have not been authorized by the City’s voters and therefore violate
Art. 9, § 31 of the Michigan Constitution (the “Headlee Amendment”), which provides:

Units of Local Government are hereby prohibited from levying any tax not authorized

by law or charter when this section is ratified or from increasing the rate of an existing

tax above that rate authorized by law or charter when this section is ratified, without

the approval of a majority of the qualified electors of that unit of Local Government
voting thereon. ... [Const. 1963, art. 9, § 31]

2. The City imposes the Excess Taxes under the purported authority of the Michigan
Fire Fighters and Police Officers Retirement Act, MCL 38.551 et seq. (“Act 345”). See Exhibit 1
hereto.

3. Act 345 authorizes a municipality to establish a police and fire employee pension plan
and grants a municipality limited authority to impose new taxes to fund its obligations under the
pension plan. Pursuant to Act 345, the City has established a police and fire pension plan (the “Police
and Fire Pension Plan”). Under Act 345, a municipality may only impose taxes sufficient to fund the
City’s actual contributions to the Act 345 pension plan. See MCL 38.559.

4. The City imposes taxes — purportedly pursuant to its taxing authority under Act 345 -
- that generate millions of dollars more than is needed to fund the City’s actual annual contributions
to the Act 345 pension plan. The extra dollars generated by the Excess Taxes are used to fund the

City’s financial obligations that are not obligations of the Police and Fire Pension Plan.



5. Act 345 1s the only possible legal authorization for the Excess Taxes at issue. In other
words, if the Excess Taxes are not authorized by Act 345, the City has no legal ability to impose the
Taxes because it is otherwise at the limit of its charter taxing authority.

6. The City has been imposing the Excess Taxes without voter approval. At some point,
the City’s voters apparently approved the creation of the City’s Police and Fire Pension Plan. But the
voters never approved a tax which raises millions of dollars more in revenues than is needed to fund
contributions to the Police and Fire Pension Plan.

7. The Excess Taxes are unlawful because they are not authorized by Act 345. While the
tax the City imposes to cover its actual contributions to its Police and Fire Pension Plan is lawful
because it complies with Act 345, the Excess Taxes are not within the City’s taxing authority under
Act 345. The Fxcess Tax is a tax that was not authorized by law or charter at the time the Headlee
Amendment was ratified in 1978, and therefore violates Section 31 of the Headlee Amendment
because it was not approved by the City’s voters.

8. Because the Excess Taxes have been imposed in violation of Headlee, the City must
disgorge and refund the Excess Taxes it has collected in the year prior to the filing of this action and
all additional Excess Taxes it collects during the pendency of this action, and the Court should enjoin
the City from continuing to impose and collect the Excess Taxes in the future.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

9. Plaintiff is a property owner in the City who incurs the Excess Taxes. Plaintiff has
paid the Excess Taxes at issue within one year of the filing of this lawsuit and seeks to act as the class
representative for all similarly-situated persons.

10. Defendant City of Dearborn Heights (the “City”) is a municipality located in Wayne

County, Michigan.



11. This 1s an action filed pursuant to MCR 2.112(M). This Court is vested with original
jurisdiction concurrent with the Court of Appeals to hear original actions challenging the validity of a
tax pursuant to Article 9, Section 32 of the Michigan Constitution of 1963. This authority is codified
by MCL 600.308a.

GENERAL ALLEGATIONS

12. Any Michigan municipality with a paid or part paid fire or police department can create
a police and fire pension board in order to come under Act 345, provided it obtains voter approval to
adopt the provisions of Act 345. In this regard, MCL 38.561 provides in pertinent part as follows:

At any time after this act shall become effective, any city, village or municipality having
a paid or part paid fire or police department, may come under the provisions of this
act and create a pension board hereunder by submitting the same to the electors of
any such city, village or municipality at any regular or special election for adoption, in
the manner provided by law for amending charters: Provided, that this act shall not
become effective until the beginning of the next succeeding fiscal year after such
adoption of the provisions of this act by any city, village or municipality. ...

13. Once approved by the municipality’s voters, the Act allows a municipality to impose
property taxes to finance its obligations under the Act. MCL 38.559(2) sets forth the conditions the
municipality must comply with in order to impose such taxes:

(2) For the purpose of creating and maintaining a fund for the payment of the
pensions and other benefits payable as provided in this act, the municipality,
subject to the provisions of this act, shall appropriate, at the end of such regular
intervals as may be adopted, quarterly, semiannually, or annually, an amount
sufficient to maintain actuarially determined reserves covering pensions
payable or that might be payable on account of service performed and to be
performed by active members, and pensions being paid to retired members and
beneficiaries. The appropriations to be made by the municipality in any fiscal year
shall be sufficient to pay all pensions due and payable in that fiscal year to all retired
members and beneficiaries. The amount of the appropriation in a fiscal year shall not
be less than 10% of the aggregate pay received during that fiscal year by members of
the retirement system unless, by actuarial determination, it is satisfactorily established
that a lesser percentage is needed. All deductions and appropriations shall be payable
to the treasurer of the municipality and he or she shall pay the deductions and
appropriations into the retirement system. Except in municipalities that are subject to
the 15 mill tax limitation as provided by section 6 of article IX of the state constitution
of 1963, the amount required by taxation to meet the appropriations to be made
by municipalities under this act shall be in addition to any tax limitation
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imposed upon tax rates in those municipalities by charter provisions or by state
law subject to section 25 of article IX of the state constitution of 1963. [Emphasis
added.]

14. While MCL 38.559 authorizes additional property taxes, those taxes are subject to the

following strict limitations:

. Any tax imposed must not exceed the amount necessary to “meet the appropriations”
actually made by the municipality under the Act;

. The municipality’s “appropriations” must be only for “the payment of the pensions
and other benetfits payable as provided in this act;”

. The appropriations must be in an amount sufficient to maintain actuarially determined
reserves covering pensions payable or that might be payable on account of service
performed and to be performed by active members, and pensions being paid to retired
members and beneficiaries; and

. The treasurer of the municipality must deposit the appropriations “into the retirement
system.”

15. Given that Act 345 allows only taxes for “the payment of the pensions and other
benefits payable as provided” in the Act, it 13 necessary to identify what those benefits are. On this
point, Section 6 of the Act, MCL 38.556, sets forth with great specificity the benefits that a
municipality must provide under the Act. That section provides in pertinent part as follows:

(1) Age and service retirement benefits payable under this act are as follows:

(a) A member who is 55 years of age or older and who has 25 or more years of service
as a police officer or fire fighter in the employ of the municipality atfected by this act
may retire from service upon written application to the retirement board stating a date,
not less than 30 days or more than 90 days after the execution and filing of the
application, on which the member desires to be retired. The retirement board shall
grant the benefits to which the member is entitled under this act, unless the member
continues employment. If the member continues employment, the member's pension
shall be deferred with service years of credit until actual retirement. Upon the approval
of the legislative body or the electors of a municipality under this act, a member under
50 years of age who has 25 or more years of service, or without the necessity for
approval, a member 50 years of age or more who has 25 or more years of service, may
leave service and receive the full retirement benefits payable throughout the membet's
life as provided in subdivision (e).

(b) A member who is 60 years of age or older shall be retired by the retirement board
upon the written application of the legislative body, or board or official provided in
the charter of the municipality as head of the department in which the member is
employed. Upon retirement, the retirement board shall grant the benefits to which the



member is entitled under this act, unless the member continues employment. If the
member continues employment, the member's pension shall be deferred with service
years of credit until actual retirement.

(c) A member who is 65 years of age shall be retired by the retirement board on the
tirst day of the month following attainment of 65 years of age.

(d) A member who has 10 or more years of service shall have vested retirement
benefits that are not subject to forfeiture on account of disciplinary action, charges, or
complaints. If the member leaves employment before the date the member would have
first become eligible to retire as provided in subdivision (a) for any reason except the
membert's retirement or death, the member is entitled to a pension that shall begin the
first day of the calendar month immediately after the month in which the member's
written application for the pension is filed with the retirement board that is on or after
the date the member would have been eligible to retire had the member continued in
employment. The retirement board shall grant the member the benefits to which the
member is entitled under this act, unless the member resumes service. If the member
resumes service, the member's pension shall be further deferred with service years of
credit until the member actually retires.

(e) Upon retirement from service as provided in this subsection, a member
shall receive a regular retirement pension payable throughout the member’s life
of 2% of the member's average final compensation multiplied by the first 25
years of service credited to the member, plus 1% of the member's average final
compensation multiplied by the number of years, and fraction of a year, of
service rendered by the member in excess of 25 years. A municipality under this
act, upon approval of the legislative body or the electors of the municipality, may
increase the percentage of the payment from 2% up to a maximum of 2.5%. If an
increase 1s approved, the increase shall not be reduced for members under the system
at the time of the increase. The legislative body may also increase the percentage of
employee contributions. If a retired member dies before the total of regular pension
payments received by the member equals the total of the member’s contributions made
to the retirement system, the difference between the member's total contributions and
the total of the member's regular retirement pension payments received shall be paid
in a single sum to the person or persons the member nominates by written designation
duly executed and filed with the retirement board. If there is not a person or persons
surviving the retired member, the difference, if any, shall be paid to the retired
membert's legal representative or estate.

(f) As used in this section, “average final compensation” means the average of the
highest annual compensation received by a member during a period of 5 consecutive
years of service contained within the member’s 10 years of service immediately
preceding the member's retirement or leaving service. However, if so provided in a
collective bargaining agreement entered into between a municipality under this act and
the appropriate recognized bargaining agent, average final compensation may mean
the average of the 3 years of highest annual compensation received by a member
during the member’s 10 years of service immediately preceding the member’s
retirement or leaving service. If the member has less than 5 years of service, average
final compensation means the annual average compensation received by the member
during his or her total years of service. ... [emphasis added].
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16. In addition to pension payments, Act 345 also authorizes certain death and disability
payments to plan participants. See, e.g., MCL 38.556(2). These death and disability payments are the
only “other benefits payable as provided” in this Act. MCL 38.559(2). Thus, a municipality’s
“appropriations” under Act 345 — Ze., the amounts that can be paid through the taxes authorized by
Act 345 — are limited to the amounts necessary to fund pension, death and disability payments
provided by the Act 345 pension plan.

17. The City employs actuaries to determine the annual “appropriations” it must make to
the Police and Fire Pension Plan. The City’s consistent policy and practice since at least 2012 has
been to make annual contributions to the Police and Fire Pension Plan in the precise amounts
determined by the actuaries. See Exhibit 2 hereto at p. 65.

18. In the fiscal year ending June 30, 2021, the City made contributions to the Police and
Fire Pension Plan in the amount of $4,681,467. See Exhibit 2 hereto at p. 65. The City’s adopted
budget for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2022 provided for $5,121,511 in contributions to the Plan.
See Exhibit 3 hereto. These amounts represent the amounts necessary to “meet the appropriations”
the City has made under Act 345, and therefore are the maximum amounts that the City may fund
through taxes imposed pursuant to its Act 345 taxing authority.

19. In the fiscal year ending June 30, 2021, however, the City, purportedly relying upon its
Act 345 taxing authority, imposed property taxes in the total amount of $11,397,000, which taxes
generated $6,715,533 in revenues beyond the limits provided by Act 345. See Exhibit 2 hereto at p.
29 and Exhibit 3 hereto. The revenues of the total tax levy that exceed the Act 345 limits constitute
Excess Taxes.

20. In the fiscal year ending June 30, 2022, the City, purportedly relying upon its Act 345
taxing authority, imposed 8.8926 mills in property taxes in the total amount of $11,930,672, which

taxes generated $6,809,161 in revenues beyond the limits provided by Act 345. See Exhibit 3 hereto



and Exhibit 4 hereto (2021 Tax Rate Request). The revenues of the total tax levy that exceed the Act
345 limits constitute Excess Taxes.

21. The revenues generated by the Excess Taxes are not used to “meet the appropriations”
required by Act 345 and therefore the Excess Taxes are not authorized by Act 345. Moreover, because
the Excess Tax revenues were used by the City for expenses unrelated to the Police and Fire Pension
Fund, the Excess Tax revenues did not become assets of the Police and Fire Pension Plan, as required
by Act 345. See MCL 38.559 (requiring that “[a]ll deductions and appropriations shall be payable to
the treasurer of the municipality and he or she shall pay the deductions and appropriations into the
retirement system”) (emphasis added).

22. The Excess Taxes are not authorized by the City’s charter or by any other Michigan
statute or law. As of July 1, 2021, the City was levying the maximum allowable millage levy for general
operating purposes. See Exhibit 4 hereto (City’s 2021 Tax Rate Request showing levy of “maximum
allowable millage levy” of 7.9948 mills for general operating purposes). Therefore, the City cannot
rely upon any other taxing authority to justify the Excess Taxes.

23. The Excess Taxes were not “authorized by law or charter” at the time the Headlee
Amendment was ratified in December 1978, and they were not authorized by a majority vote of the
City’s citizens. Therefore, the Excess Taxes have been imposed in violation of Article 29, Section 31
of the Michigan Constitution.

24. “The Headlee Amendment added Sections 25 through 34 to Article 9 of the Michigan
Constitution.” Michigan Ass'n of Home Builders v. Troy, 504 Mich. 204, 208 n. 3, 934 N.W.2d 713 (2019).
Section 25 of the Amendment dictates that “[p]roperty taxes and other local taxes and state taxation
and spending may not be increased above the limitations specified herein without direct voter
approval.” Mich. Const. Art. 9, Sec. 25. In Waterford School Dist. v. State Bd. of Ed., 98 Mich. App. 658,

663,296 NW2d 328 (1980), the Court observed that: “[tlhe Headlee Amendment grew out of the



spirit of “tax revolt” and was designed to place specific limitations on state and local revenues. The
ultimate purpose was to place public spending under direct popular control.”

25. This case specifically concerns Art. 9, § 31 of the Michigan Constitution, which
provides in pertinent part as follows:

Units of Local Government are hereby prohibited from levying any tax not authorized

by law or charter when this section is ratified or from increasing the rate of an existing

tax above that rate authorized by law or charter when this section 1s ratified, without

the approval of a majority of the qualified electors of that unit of Local Government
voting thereon. [Const. 1963, art. 9, § 31]

26. “Section 31 prohibits units of local government from levying any new tax or increasing
any existing tax above authorized rates without the approval of the unit’s electorate.” Durant v
Michigan, 456 Mich 175, 183; 566 NW2d 272 (1997). Thus, a tax that was not authorized by law or
charter in December 1978 and 1s imposed without voter approval “unquestionably violates” § 31. Bo/t
v. City of Lansing, 459 Mich. 152, 158 (1998).

27. The Headlee Amendment excludes from the voter approval requirement any tax
“authorized by law or charter” at the time Headlee was ratified in December 1978. Therefore, any tax
authorized by Act 345 is not subject to voter approval because the Act 345 taxing authority existed
before December 1978.

28. The Supreme Court has held that “[t]he plain language of art 9, Sec. 31, excludes from
its scope the levying of a tax, or an increased rate of an existing tax, that was authorized by law when
that section was ratified.” American Axle &> Mfg., Inc. v. Hamtramek, 461 Mich. 352, 362, 604 N.W.2d
330 (2000). In Awmerican Axle, 461 Mich. at 357, the Supreme Court approved a line of Section 31 cases
trom this Court standing for the proposition “that the Headlee exemption of taxes authorized by law
when the section was ratified permits the levying of previously authorized taxes even where they were
not being levied at the time Headlee was ratified and even though the circumstances making the tax

or rate applicable did not exist before that date.”



29. The Court of Appeals has observed that Act 345 “authorizes a municipality to collect
property taxes ... for the purpose of supporting a firefighters and police officers pension
system.” Kinder Morgan Mich., LLC v. City of Jackson, 277 Mich. App. 159, 161, 744 N.W.2d 184 (2007)
(emphasis added). Therefore, the taxes the City imposes and collects to cover its actual annual
contribution to the Police and Fire Pension Plan are lawful because they were “authorized by law”
at the time the Headlee Amendment was ratified in December 1978.

30. The last amendment to Act 345 prior to the 1978 ratification of Headlee occurred in
1951. See Exhibit 5 hereto. At that time, the MCL 38.559 contained the following tax authorization:

(2) For the purpose of creating and maintaining a fund for the payment of the
pensions and other benefits payable hereunder, the said city, village or
municipality, subject to the provisions of this act, shall appropriate, at the end
of such regular intervals as may be adopted, quarterly, semiannually, or
annually, an amount sufficient to maintain actuarially determined reserves
covering pensions payable or which might be payable on account of service
performed and to be performed by active members and pensions being paid to
retired members and beneficiaries. Provided, That the appropriations to be made
by the said city, village or municipality in any fiscal year shall be sufficient to pay all
pensions due and payable in that fiscal year to all retired members and beneficiaries.
Provided further, That in no event shall the amount of such appropriation in a fiscal
year be less than 10 per cent of the aggregate pays received during that fiscal year by
members of the retirement system unless by actuarial determination it is satisfactorily
established that a lesser percentage is needed. All such deductions and appropriations
shall be payable to the treasurer of said city, village or municipality and by him to be
paid into the retirement system hereunder. Except in cities that are subject to the 15
mill tax limitation as provided by article 10, section 21 of the state constitution, the
amount required by taxation to meet the appropriations to be made by cities,
villages and municipalities under this act shall be in addition to any tax
limitation imposed upon tax rates in such cities, villages and municipalities by
charter provisions or by state law. [Emphasis added.]

31. In _American Axle, the concurring judge expressly recognized that the taxes authorized
by Act 345 were the type of taxes that were exempt from Headlee because such taxes were “authorized
by law or charter” in 1978. See American Axle, 461 Mich. at 372-373 (Corrigan, J, concurring)
(“Legislature has also authorized a tax to fund pensions for police and firefighters, MCL 38.559(2);

MSA 5.3375(9)(2), and provided that, except in municipalities subject to the fifteen-mill limitation
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under the constitution, the amount required by taxation to meet appropriations ‘shall be in addition
to any tax limitation imposed upon tax rates in those municipalities by charter provisions or by state
law,” subject to Const. 1963, art 9, Sec. 25.”)

32. For the reasons discussed below, however, this authorization does not save the Excess
Taxes, which constitute taxes outside of the scope of the Act 345 taxing authority and which were not
approved by the City’s voters.

33. The City’s use of its Act 345 taxing authority to finance obligations unrelated to its
obligations under the Police and Fire Pension Plan constitutes a clear violation of Headlee. The checks
provided by Headlee are particularly warranted here, where Act 345 allows a municipality to impose
unlimited taxes, so long as those taxes are used to meet the municipality’s actual annual
“appropriations” to its Act 345 pension fund. The courts must be vigilante that this broad power 1s
not used in an attempt to solve other municipal financing difficulties by establishing millage rates that
allow a municipality to not only cover its actual “appropriations” to its Act 345 pension fund but also
cover unrelated expenses. That is precisely what the City 1s doing here.

34. Here are the reasons the Excess Taxes are not authorized by Act 345:

35. First and foremost, the only tax authorized by Act 345 is a tax that generates the
“amount required ... to meet appropriations” under the Act. MCL 38.559(2) (emphasis added).

36. Second, the municipality’s “appropriations” to the Act 345 pension plan must be only
for “the payment of the pensions and other benefits payable as provided in this act.”” MCL 38.559(2).

37. Third, Act 345 requires a board of an Act 345 pension plan to “[clertify to the
governing body of the city, village, or municipality the amount to be contributed by the city, village,
or municipality as provided in this act” (MCL 38.552(4)) and to “[d]isburse the pensions and other

benefits payable under this act.” MCL 38.552(8).
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38.

Fourth, Act 345 specifically sets forth the methodology a retirement board must apply

in order to determine the necessary “appropriations.” Indeed, the Supreme Court has held that the

“Legislature has established a standard for arriving at an appropriate sum to be paid to the retirement

board” to fund a municipality’s obligations under Act 345. Shelby Township Police &> Fire Retirement Bd.

v. Shelby Township, 438 Mich. 247, 256, 475 N.W.2d 249 (1991).

39.

In Shelby Township, the Court held:

...the provisions [of Act 345] mandate that the board hire an actuary and then certify
to the municipality an amount that covers current service costs as well as unfunded
accrued liabilities. 'The express provisions of MCL 38.552(2), (4); MSA 5.3375(2)(2),
(4), read in conjunction with MCL 38.559(2); MSA 5.3375(9)(2), clearly establish the
authority and describe the methodology necessary for the board to make an actuarial
determination of the funds needed to maintain the retirement system. [438 Mich. at
257-258.]

40. The Shelby Township Court ultimately summarized the obligations of an Act 345 pension

board to satisty its funding obligations as follows:

We conclude that MCL 38.559(2); MSA 5.3375(9)(2) mandates the township to
annually contribute to the retirement system an actuarially determined amount,
which will ensure that funds are available to cover pensions earned by active members
for services to be performed (in the current year) earned by active members for
services already performed, and actual pensions to be paid to retirees. [438 Mich. at
p- 264 (emphasis added)].

41.

Fifth, consistent with MCL. 38.552 and MCL 38.559, the board of the Police and Fire

Pension Plan has retained actuaries who determine the annual amounts the City must contribute to

the Pension Plan in order to meet its obligations under Act 345. In its most recent financial statements,

the City stated:

Article 9, Section 24 of the State of Michigan constitution requires that
financial benefits arising out of employee service rendered in cach year be funded
during that year. Accordingly, the pension board retains an independent actuary to
determine the annual contribution. The actuarially determined rate is the estimated
amount necessary to finance the costs of benefits earned by plan members during the
year with an additional amount to finance any unfunded accrued lLability. ... [Exhibit
2 at p. 45].
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42. The retained actuaries “crunch the numbers” and calculate the amounts the City is
required to contribute to “finance the costs of benefits earned by employees during the year, with an
additional amount to finance any unfunded accrued liability.” The actuarial calculation of this amount
for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2022 is set forth at p. A-1 of Exhibit 6 hereto.

43. Sixth, the City historically contributes to the Police and Fire Pension Plan the exact
amount of the appropriations its actuaries determine are required under Act 345. See Exhibit 2 hereto
at p. 65 (showing annual actual contributions equal to the “actuarially determined contribution” since
2016).

44. Seventh, the City did not impose taxes solely to “meet the appropriations” it actually
made to the Police and Fire Pension Plan. Instead, the City, relying solely upon its Act 345 taxing
authority, imposed taxes which generated millions of dollars more than the amounts required to meet
those “appropriations.”

45. In the fiscal year ending June 30, 2021, the City made contributions to the Police and
Fire Pension Plan in the amount of $4,681,467. See Exhibit 2 hereto at p. 65. The City’s adopted
budget for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2022 provided for $5,121,511 in contributions to the Plan.
See Exhibit 3 hereto. These amounts represent the amounts necessary to “meet the appropriations”
the City has made under Act 345, and therefore are the maximum amounts that the City may fund
through taxes imposed pursuant to its Act 345 taxing authority.

46. In the fiscal year ending June 30, 2021, however, the City, purportedly relying upon its
Act 345 taxing authority, imposed property taxes in the total amount of $11,397,000, which taxes
generated $6,715,533 in revenues beyond the limits provided by Act 345. See Exhibit 2 hereto at p.
29 and Exhibit 3 hereto. The revenues of the total tax levy that exceed the Act 345 limits constitute

FExcess Taxes.
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47. In the fiscal year ending June 30, 2022, the City, purportedly relying upon its Act 345
taxing authority, imposed 8.8926 mills in property taxes in the total amount of $11,930,672, which
taxes generated $6,809,161 in revenues beyond the limits provided by Act 345. See Exhibit 3 hereto
and Exhibit 4 hereto (2021 Tax Rate Request). The revenues of the total tax levy that exceed the Act
345 limits constitute Excess Taxes.

48. The revenues generated by the Excess Taxes are not used to “meet the appropriations”
required by Act 345 and therefore the Excess Taxes are not authorized by Act 345. Moreover, because
the Excess Tax revenues were used by the City for expenses unrelated to the Police and Fire Pension
Plan, the Excess Tax revenues did not become assets of the Police and Fire Pension Plan, as required
by Act 345. See MCL 38.559 (requiring that “[a]ll deductions and appropriations shall be payable to
the treasurer of the municipality and he or she shall pay the deductions and appropriations into the
retirement system”) (emphasis added).

49. While it does not matter what activities and expenses of the City are funded by the
Excess Taxes, the City has used the bulk of the Excess Taxes to fund its obligation to provide
something called Other Post-Employment Benefits (“OPEB”) — basically, health insurance — to
retired police and fire employees. See Exhibit 2 hereto at p. 29 (stating that the Act 345 taxes are “used
for pension and retiree health care and other benefits”) (emphasis added); Exhibit 3 hereto
(confirming that City used $5,508,921 of Act 345 Taxes for non-pension expenses in FY 2021 and
that the budget for FY 2022 planned to use $6,093,023 for those purposes in FY 2022 (see these line
items: “345 Ins,” “345 Expend.,” “Life Ins. Act 345, and “345 OPEB Prefund.” Even if this is the
case, the Excess Taxes are still illegal.

50. First, Act 345 does not authorize an Act 345 pension plan to provide OPEB to
members of the plan. See MCL 38.556. The “pensions and other benefits payable as provided in this

>3

act” consist solely of pensions, disability and death benefit payments. Thus, a municipality’s
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“appropriations” under Act 345 — Ze., the amounts that can be paid through the taxes authorized by
Act 345 -- necessarily do not include amounts to fund OPEB.

51. Second, the City’s actual Act 345 pension plan, the Police and Fire Pension Plan, does

> <c

not in fact provide OPEB and therefore none of the City’s “contributions” to that Plan actually fund

— or could even potentially fund -- OPEB. The Police and Fire Pension provides only “retirement,
disability and death benefits.” See Exhibit 2 hereto at p. 43.
52. The Actuarial Valuation Report for the Police and Fire Pension Plan for the fiscal year

beginning July 1, 2022 (Exhibit 6 hereto) identifies the following benefits provided by the Fund:

“Service Retirement” — i.e., payments based upon age at retirement and length of service.
“Duty Disability Retirement”

“Non-Duty Disability Retirement”

“Pre-Retirement Duty Death Benefit”

“Pre-Retirement Non-Duty Death Benefit”

“Annuity Withdrawal”

“Deferred Retirement Option Plan (DROP).” [Id. at pp. B-1 — B-3].

53. All of the benefits provided by the Fund are payments of either retirement pension,
disability or death benefits. None of the benefits are OPEB — i.e., health insurance benefits.
54. On the other hand, OPEB benefits for police and fire retirees are provided by a
completely separate fund of the City administered by the City itself:
The City provides retiree health care benefits to certain full-time employees upon
retirement, in accordance with labor contracts. The benefits are provided through

.... The Police and Fire OPEB Trust, a single-employer defined benefit plan
admunistered by the City. ... [Exhibit 2 hereto at p 51.]

55. The City admits that its OPEB Plan is separate from the Police and Fire Pension Plan.
See, eg., Exhibit 2 hereto at pp. 43-57.

56. The OPEB benetfits provided by the City clearly cannot be the type of benefits that
fall within Act 345. The OPEB benefits simply are not obligations of the Police and Fire Pension

Plan, which are the only obligations that can be financed through “appropriations” under Act 345.
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Moreover, the OPEB benefits are not even paid to Pension Plan participants: they are paid by the City
to third-parties.

57. Moreover, the OPEB Benefits provided by the separate OPEB Plan cannot be deemed
benefits provided by the Police and Fire Pension Plan because Act 345 mandates that all benefits

provided by an Act 345 pension plan must be paid out of the Plan itself. In this regard, MCL 38.559(5)

provides:
(5) All pensions allowed and payable to retired members and beneficiaries under
this act shall become obligations of and be payable from the funds of the
retirement system. [Emphasis added.|
58. Finally, separate and apart from the clear and unambiguous language of Act 345,

OPEB benetits are not pension benefits as a matter of law. See, e.g, Studier v. Michigan Public Schools
Employees Retirement Bd., 472 Mich. 642, 698 N.W.2d 350 (2005) (distinguishing health care benefits
from traditional pension benefits on the grounds that, among other things, health care benefits did
not constitute “payments for past services” and, unlike pension payments, did not “increase or grow
over time” based upon “the number of years of service”). See also Protecting Local Government
Retirement and Benefits Act, MCL 38.2803(n) and (o) (distinguishing “Retirement Health Benefit”
from “Retirement Pension Benefit”).

59. Because the Excess Taxes are not authorized by Act 345, they are unlawful because
there is no other taxing authority the City can rely upon to justify the Excess Taxes.

60. As an nitial matter, the City’s charter taxing authority 1s prescribed by the Home Rule
City Act, MCL 117.1 et seq. MCL 117.3(g) requires that a city charter provide:

For annually laying and collecting taxes in a sum, except as otherwise provided

by law, not to exceed 2% of the assessed value of the real and personal property in the

city. Unless the charter provides for a different tax rate limitation, the governing body

of a city may levy and collect taxes for municipal purposes in a sum not to exceed 1%

of the assessed value of the real and personal property in the city, subject to section 1a

of chapter 7 of the [Municipal Finance Act, MCL 137.1a; MSA 5.3188(45a)].

61. MCL 117.5(a) provides that a city does not have the power:
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To increase the rate of taxation now fixed by law, unless the authority to do so 1s given

by a majority of the electors of the city voting at the election at which the proposition

is submitted, but the increase in any case shall not be such as to cause the rate to exceed

2%, except as provided by law, of the assessed value of the real and personal property

in the city.

62. The City’s Charter provides the following relevant limitations on the City’s powers of
taxation:

Section 10.1. The City shall have the power to assess taxes and levy and collect rents,

tolls, and excises. The annual ad valorem tax levy shall not exceed 8.5 mills of the

value of all real and personal property as equalized by the State, exclusive of any levy

authorized by statute to be made beyond the Charter tax rate limitation. ... [Exhibit

7 hereto].

63.  Application of the Charter provision here confirms that the City has no ability to
impose the Excess Taxes in the absence of authority under Act 345 (which the City does not have).
The City’s voters have not authorized any increase in the 8.5-mill charter limitation. See Exhibit 4
hereto.

64. Moreover, because of annual “Headlee rollbacks,” the City’s charter tax limitation is
now just 7.9948 mills." The City is levying 7.9948 mills — the maximum allowable millage levy. See Id.
Therefore, the City cannot squeeze the Excess Taxes into the City’s charter limitation for general
operating purposes.

65. Notably, the City is among only a handful of municipalities with Act 345 pension plans
that are abusing their taxing authority under Act 345. Many other municipalities with Act 345 pension
plans comply with the dictates of the Act and impose only taxes that are sufficient to fund their annual

contributions to their respective Act 345 pension plans. Included among the compliant municipalities

are the cities of Sterling Heights, Oak Park, Trenton, Midland, Jackson and Traverse City.

! The term “Headlee Rollback” became part of municipal finance lexicon in 1978 with the

passage of the Headlee Amendment. In a nutshell, Headlee requires a local unit of government to
reduce its millage when annual growth on existing property is greater than the rate of inflation. As a
consequence, the local unit’s millage rate gets “rolled back” so that the resulting growth in property
tax revenue, community-wide, is no more than the rate of inflation.
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CLASS ALLEGATIONS
66. Plaintiff brings this action as a class action, pursuant to MCR 3.501, individually and
on behalf of a proposed class consisting of all persons or entities who/which have incurred and/or

paid the Excess Taxes during the relevant class period.

67. The members of the Class are so numerous that joinder of all members is
impracticable.
68. Plaintiff’s claims are typical of the claims of members of the Class. Plaintiff 1s a

member of the Class he seeks to represent, and Plaintitf was injured by the same wrongful conduct
that injured the other members of the Class.

69. The City has acted wrongtully in the same basic manner as to the entire class.

70. There are questions of law and fact common to all Class Members that predominate
over any questions, which, if they exist, affect only individual Class Members, including:

a. Whether the Excess Taxes are authorized by Act 345;

b. Whether the Excess Taxes were “authorized by law or charter” at the time the
Headlee Amendment was ratified in 1978;

C. Whether the taxes authorized by Act 345 are limited to taxes necessary to cover
the City’s actual contributions to the Police and Fire Pension Plan; and

d. Whether the City should be forced to disgorge the improperly collected Excess
Taxes.

71. Plaintiff will fairly and adequately protect the interests of the Class, and Plaintiff has
no interests antagonistic to those of the Class. Plaintiff is committed to the vigorous prosecution of
this action and has retained competent and experienced counsel to prosecute this action.

72. A class action is superior to all other available methods for the fair and efficient
adjudication of this controversy since joinder of all members is impracticable. The prosecution of
separate actions would create a risk of inconsistent or varying adjudications. Furthermore, the
prosecution of separate actions would substantially impair and impede the ability of individual class

members to protect their interests. In addition, since individual refunds may be relatively small for
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most members of the class, the burden and expense of prosecuting litigation of this nature makes it
unlikely that members of the class would prosecute individual actions. At the same time, it is probable
that the amount which may be recovered by individual class members will be large enough in relation
to the expense and effort of administering the action to justify a class action. Plaintiff anticipates no
difficulty in the management of this action as a class action.
COUNT I
VIOLATION OF THE HEADLEE AMENDMENT

73. Plaintift incorporates Paragraphs 1 through 72 of this Complaint, inclusive, as if fully
set forth herein.

74. The City i1s bound by the Michigan Constitution of 1963, including those portions
commonly known as the Headlee Amendment.

75. In particular, the City may not impose a tax in violation of Article 9, § 31 of the
Michigan Constitution of 1963.

76. The Excess Taxes are unlawful taxes because they were not authorized by law or
charter at the time the Headlee Amendment was ratified in 1978 and they were not approved by a
majority of the City’s voters.

77. The City has violated the Headlee Amendment by imposing and collecting the Excess
Taxes.

78. As a direct and proximate result of the City’s improper conduct, the City has collected
millions of dollars to which it 1s not entitled.

79. As a direct and proximate result of the City’s assessment of the Excess Taxes, Plaintiff
and the Class have been harmed.

80. The City should be required to disgorge the Excess Taxes it has collected and refund

these amounts to Plaintiffs and the Class.
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PRAYER FOR RELIEF

Plaintiff requests that the Court grant the following relief:

A. Certify this action to be a proper class action with Plaintiff certified as the Class
Representative and Kickham Hanley PLLC and Randal Toma & Associates, P.C. designated as Class
Counsel.

B. Define the Class to include all persons or entities who/which have paid Excess Taxes
to the City or incurred Excess Taxes to the City at any time in the one year preceding the filing of this
lawsuit and/or who/which pay Excess Taxes to the City or incur the Excess Taxes during the
pendency of this action (the “Class Period”);

C. Enter judgment in favor of Plaintiff and the Class and against the City;

D. Order and direct the City to disgorge and refund all Excess Taxes collected during the
Class Period and to pay into a common fund for the benefit of Plaintiff and all other members of the
Class the total amount of Excess Taxes to which Plaintiff and the Class are entitled;

E. Find and declare that the Excess Taxes are unlawful taxes imposed in violation of the
Headlee Amendment;

F. Permanently enjoin the City from imposing or collecting any Excess Taxes, unless
those Taxes receive voter approval in conformance with the Headlee Amendment to the Michigan
Constitution;

G. Award Plaintiff and the Class the costs and expenses incurred in this action, including
reasonable attorneys’, accountants’, and experts’ fees pursuant to MCL 600.308a; and

H. Grant any other appropriate relief.
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Date: June 27, 2022
4889-6020-9958 v.1

KICKHAM HANLEY PLLC

s/ Gregory D. Hanley

Gregory D. Hanley (P51204)

Jamie Warrow (P61521)

Fdward F. Kickham Jr. (P70332)
32121 Woodward Avenue, Suite 300
Royal Oak, Michigan 48073
(248) 544-1500
Attorneys for Plaintiff and the Class

s/ Randal §. Toma
Randal S. Toma (P56160)
Randal Toma & Associates PC
500 S. Old Woodward Ave., Floor 2
Birmingham, MI 48009
(248) 948-1500
Co-Counsel for Plaintiff and the Class

21



EXHIBIT -1

































EXHIBIT - 2











































































EXHIBIT - 3















L9018 VL SL9°018°FT ST18/0VT'%1 G89°¢88°L v56°L887ET 126°L22°FT INIWLNYIAQ FOITOd - Q0€ Idsp I0F sSTeIOL
000“P6S ‘T 000°96G°1 6££°90% ‘T G ‘896 L0S°TLT 2 32€'b6T’1 dx3 N0
IONIATY INTNED QI OYL NI M0Z¢ JAVYH XINO
000‘0Z PSINAOWY JIONLIOOA
000402 000702 L09’9¢ L09'9¢€ 666 1S SASYHNNd TYLIAYD INYID OWC0 950" 186-00€-10T
000’LYE 000°LVE IIYIOL FIONIOOI # 19
(QNNd $9¢ NI I¥E) FOEId dNAJ "NID - SVHEWYD x40
0oo‘zeLt 00072ZL1 P SINAOWY FLONLOOA
SYYD TOMIVd dAId
000‘SLT 000°SLT I SINNOWY FLONIOOI
000°LbE 000°L¥E S19°191 S19°19 vLL'LI8 T€6 ‘€€2 Aeyino re3tded 000" 186-00€-[0T
000°61 000°GT 86276 686°2 00502 SEL'TT z0g 30y buturear 010 Z96-00E-T01
000°CS 000706 LoV 9V oLe 8y 000°% 1¢g’9c Hututear 000°296-00£-T0T
00070%¢ 000’092 0197892 86G2Z¥1 006192 1647062 dinba utew 3 dey 000°Z€6-00€-101
0004002 000°00¢ 005’851 gzLLet 000700C 60£°0TT 1203 I030K 000" £L98-00€-TOT
000°s1L 000’51 9TL0T 6L6'8 00075 peL 0t sauoydoatal 000 €58-00€-101
000k 000°’% 0zL’z Spze 000’y BIE‘C azes o=ds 000° TE8-00E-101
000°T 000°T 000’ 1TM 3I98a088 005°0£8-00€-10T
530070k 000°0F 058 8¢ LK TT 000’08 09T°LE ¥d UOTITNE 000°6Z8-00€-10T
000°'07%€ 000°0%€ TYIOL IIONLOOA # I9
YTOMOLOW/NYDIHIIK A0 FLVLS/SINITI/NOSHYT UYOISO
000’DE€ 000‘0¢¢ :SINNOWY FLONIOOA
TOIAYES NOIIVYIIJIILON ALINAKHWOD :dd¥
000°0T 000701 :SINNOWY FLONLOOA
000‘0%¢ 000“0ve 00T ‘81¢ S0P ‘122 TET V9L £€G€29¢€ *AY¥ES INOD 000" 8T8-00E-10T
000’z 000°C 000°1 00Tt " 0002 00671 TsquUsHsang 000°208-00€-T0T
000°0T 00001 L8L19 LT9°’b 000°0T 82¢’9 SIDUOETIG 0007 66L-006-101
0007061 000’06 L 06L°681 69G6°1¢€T 000’621 AARIA A S3TITITTIN 000°SkL-00E-T0T
000°0¢ 000°0¢G rI8767TT FI86TT 000°HCT TL0/SE fael unwwy 000" vFL-00€E-TOT
dxd MNN
INIWL¥Yd3IU 4217704 - 00¢ 3dad
SNOIIYINd0dday
KRctalaat:] 135and ALIAILOY 22/0€/90 NYHL 1d95a0g NOIIAT¥OSEQ MEZIWON 19
AZANIRAODIIY q3Ls3INDIA AILDILONS ALIAILOY QIANTRY ALIAIIOY
£€2-220¢ £€7~-2¢0¢ ¢¢-120¢ 2¢-120¢ 22-120¢ 1¢-0202

punj [elauss) QT :pung
SIHODIIH NJ0gd¥YdId A0 ALID d04d I¥0ddAd LEDCNT






000011 000°01T ISINAOWY FLONIOOJ
8102 - oMYl FWIJ TYdIONINd
000‘vzt 000°'F2ZT ISINAOWY JIONIOOA
000°%c2 000/t€2 000°F21 000‘%2T 000°‘F21 000°¥%2T TYJIONINd a¥nds » Non¥l  ddI1d 800 166-G€E-T0T
UHHIO
006 ‘21 00621 :SINNONY ILONIOOS
005’21 005’21 YA AT A cLL’s 00521 z26°‘S 0006 I2pun 0o ded 005 186-S£E-T10T
000°12¢ 000’ 12€ {IYLOL FAIONIOOd # 19
SJY00a Avd NOILVIS
000701 00007 ISINAOWY FIONIOOL
INYID ¥¥Y INAWJINOA NOIIWDIYIXI
00062 00062 :SINACHY FLONLQOA
TIONNOD X9 TIAQY4AY FONYINEWY - dVN0S
000222 000‘z2T :SINNOWY FLONLOOJ
Y39 10ONANL
00002 000’02 :SINNOWY AIONIQOJ
ASYFT AIDTHIA
000‘0F 000’0 :SINNOWY ALONLOOI
000°12¢ Q00’128 Z9T'1¢EL 880769 880868 S0S’€LT Kerano TeItdes 000 186-S€£-T0T
000‘0¢ 00s’0¢ 081’12 zpg’ot 000°0¢ 8LE'LT butureay 000°796=-GEE-10T
0ocT’Z88 0ET 288 IIYIOL TILONLOOd # ‘19
00T90T
00T ‘90T 00T°90T P SINQOWY FLONLOOA
T00°SE9°000-T0T JINNODOY NI FANIAFY INTID
0€0‘9LL 0€0‘9LL P SLNAOWY IIONIOOA
0€1288 0€T1’Z88 660°16 PIS‘LL £06°€9 210’616°T LNVYD 947 FdId 0827 0F6-SEE-T0T
6£0°¢€ INVYD DQIW A9II SLO"0P6-SE€E-TOT
000°0CT 000001 166708 62t ‘8 000“0CC AN drnbg jutew v doyg 000 ZE€6-GEE-TOT
000°pS 000'FS GL6 ‘bl 8¢19¢€ 000°ZF Qage e Tend I010W 0007 L98~S€E~10T
000°CT 000°0T TSL'P G508 000°’s¢ L69°0T Ng uoIIInl 000°628-6£€-101
000°0LT 000°0LT ITYIOL FIONIOOd # IO
TIANED
000769 000°’s SINNOWY ILONIOOI
:44 (]
000°4T 000°GT { SLNNOWY TLONLOOJ
QIANDOY
000°06 00006 I SLNACKWY JIONLOOJ
000‘CLT 000’01 bo5’221 L89G0T 00L’%91 316 ‘96 TATBS JUOD 000°B8T8-G£E€-TOT
000‘€t 000°¢€1 8Ly 2l 6bF ‘2T 000°¢€T F69 ‘2T ISqUSKHSSNQ D00 Z08-G££-T0T
000708 000’08 €608 966 €9 00008 ges ‘gL S2TITTITIN 000 " SGPL-SEE€-TOT
dxd MNN
INIWIYYAdQ d¥Id - sge adad
SNOILVIYdodddv
13I94ang 13oang ALIAILDY TZ/0€/90 NUHL 13a5and NOLLAINDISEA HAGHAN 1D
QIANIWROD T [ofc Rtciolek QaLodIroxd ALIALILOY AAANTNY ALIAIIOY
£2-2202 €2-220¢ TT-120T zz-1202 zz-1202 12-0202
pung [eisuso tpung

SIHDIEH NYOHJdYdd A0 ALID ¥0Jd

1Y0ddd 1E5and



EXHIBIT - 4



Michigan Department of Treasury ORIGINAL TO: County Clerk(s}

614 (Rev. 01-21) COPY TO: Equalization Departmentis)  L.-4029
COPY TO: Each township or city derk

2021 Tax Rate Request (Tnis form must be completed and submitted on or before September 30, 2021)

MILLAGE REQUEST REPORT TO COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS Carefuliy read the instructions on page 2.

This form is Isswed under authority of MCL Seclions 211.24e, 211.34 and 211,344, Filing is mandalosy; Penally applies. N

-County(las) Whare the Local Government Unit Levies Taxes 2021 Taxabte Value of ALL Properties In the Unit as of 5-24-2023

Local Govemment Unit Requesting Mitiage Lovy ;or LOCIAL S%\oool Otslncf; 2024 ‘II'%xabla Value ¢ ing Principal Resid Quaiified Agricullural. Qualified Forest, Induslrial 1|

| 33-City of DearbornHeights .. . ... . . . , |Personal and Commercial Personal Proparties. i

Thls form must be compteted for each unit of government for which a propertylax Is levied. Penalty for non-fiting Is pvovlded under MCL Sec 211419, The foilowlng tax rates have been aulhoriled
for tevy on the 2021 tax roll,

; . (4) | (5) T (7) B Sy

: ! Onginal 2020 Millage Rate 6} 2021 Millage  [Sec. 211.34 Truthin | (12)

| Milage Permanently 2021 Cument | Rate Permanently Assessingor | (1] {10) i (1) Expiration

i {2) i (3) iAuthorized by| Reduced by MCL | Year "Headlee® | Reduced by MCL [Equalization Milage’ M Millage i Millage Date of

H (1 Purpose of l Date of Election 211.344 Millage Reduction 211.34d Roliback Fracnon A bt ] tobe: R dto be Millage
Souce | Milage | Eleclon iCharter.olc. |  ‘Headiee" | Fracton | ‘Weades' | ' iMilagolevy®  LeviedJuyf  LeviedDec.{ | AuMorzec

/Operating l1gs1m ! 8.5000 o 9858 7.9948 11.0000 17.9948 | 0.0000 NIA

| Vot i P. Safety 11974m} 12,0000 0. 9858 1.8810 1 oooo 1 8810 00000 | NA

Voted S Waste [zowm 10000 o o 9858 0 9404 1 oooo o 9404 0.0000 NiA

Voted lebrary : 0000 o 9858 0 8639 1 oooo 10.8639 0.0000 N/A

Act 298 VSannatwn NVA ~13.0000 0 9858 ) 2 0988 L 1 0000,_ <20936 0.0000 N/A

To o e Fundi i :

Ak 345 Pol/fFire t‘ 965 s‘l’j'f‘ﬁc'g?w L NIA 1.0000 N/A 1.0000 8.8926 0.0000 | NWA__ .

Voted |L1brary lzotam 09500 | 09062 0.9858 0.8933 1,0000 08933 08933 \ 00000 | NA

EF'repalea by tephone Number !Tlde of Preparer ;Da(a

Kimberly Comer + (313) 791-3460 : Assessor 05/20/2021

CERTIFICATION: As the represenlahves for the locat gavernment unit named above, we cemly that these requested tax Ievy rales have been 8
reduced, if necessary to comply with the state constitution (Arlicle 9, Section 31), and that the requested levy rates have also been reduced. If necessa )

to comply with MCL Sedtions 211.24e, 211.34 and, for LOCAL schoal districis which levy a Supp (Hold H: ) Millage, 380.1211(3).
L—Y nne M Se /" lAa ) 051-20!2051 . For Principat Residence, Qualified

: 9’&//\L /)77 7427"“’“’
Ej Chairperson |S(9na)u AL . / A -_F;rlmName [/ % L l Dale : ,ggrs%;::}-ﬁed Forest ang Industrial
e W % Az el/e2]

For G ial Personal . |

§Tolai School District Operating .
- ‘Rates 1o be Levied (HH/Supp | R )
(Pt Nam Da"’ 6/ ’ ’o-b:l/ .and NH Oper ONLY)..... ... | . ale |

* Under Truth in Taxation, MCL Section 211.24e, the governing bady may decide to levy a rale which will not exceed the maximum authonzed rate

in col 9. The requit of MCL 211.2de must be me! prior lo levying an operating fevy which is larger than the base tax rate but rot
targer than the rate In column 9. . For all Other

** IMPORTANT: See instructions on page 2 regarding where to find the millage rate used in column (S).
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16 PUBLIC ACTS 1951—No. 16.

[No. 16.]

AN ACT to amend the title and sections 1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11 and 12 of Act No. 345 of
the Public Acts of 1937, entitled *An act to provide for the establishment, maintenance and
administration of a system of pensions and retirements for the benefit of the personnel of
fire and police departments, employed by cities, villages or municipalities having full paid
members in suck departments, and for the widows and children of such members, and to
provide for the creation of a board of trustees to manage and operate same; to authorize
appropriations and deductions from salaries; and to repeal all acts and parts of acts incon-
sistent therewith,” as amended, being sections 38.551, 38.552, 38.556, 38.557, 38,558, 38.559,
38.561 and 38.562, respectively, of the Compiled Laws of 1948.

The Peaple of the State of Mickigan enact:

Title and sections amended.

Section 1. The title and sections 1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11 and 12 of Act No. 345 of the Public
Acts of 1937, as amended, being sections 38.551, 38,552, 38.556, 38.557, 38.558, 38.559,
38.561 and 38.562, respectively, of the Compiled Laws of 1948, are hereby amended to read
as follows:

TITLE

An act to provide for the establishment, maintenance and administration of a system of
pensions and retirements for the benefit of the personnel of fire and/or police departments,
employed by cities, villages or municipalities having full paid members in such departments,
and for the widows and children of such members, and to provide for the creation of a
board of trustees to manage and operate same; to authorize appropriations and deductions
from salaries; and to repeal all acts and parts of acts inconsistent therewith.

38.551 Fire and police department pension system; retirement board; members,

election, appointment, term. [M.S.A. 5.3375(1)]

Sec. 1. The retirement board (also referred to in this act as the pension board) created
hereunder shall be known as “The retirement board” and shall be a corporate body, con-
sisting of 5 members, which shall consist of:

(1) The treasurer of the city, village or municipality, so affected hereby.

(2) Two additional members, 1 of whom shall be elected by a majority vote of the
members of the fire department, and 1 of whom shall be elected by a majority vote of the
members of the police department under such rules and regulations as the retirement board
shall adopt to govern such election. Each such member shali serve for a term of 4 years,
except that in the first instance, the member elected by the police department shall serve for
a term of 2 years and thereafter 1 member shall be so elected every 2 years, the police
and fire departments alternating: Provided, That if in the first instance only the fire depart-
ment or only the police department are included in the retirement plan, the 2 additional
members shall be elected from that department and the candidate receiving the highest num-
ber of votes shall be elected for the 4 year term and the candidate receiving the second
highest number of votes shall be elected for the 2 year term,

(3) Two additional members shall be appointed by the legislative bedy or another per-
son or body authorized by the city or village charter to appoint administrative officials in any
city or village afiected by the provisions of this act.

38.552 Powers and duties of board., [M.S.A. 5.3375(2)]

Sec. 2. The retirement board created hereunder shall have power, and it shall be its
duty to:

(1) Make all rules and regulations necessary to the proper conduct of the business of
the retirement system under the provisions of the law.

{2) Retain such legal, medical, actuarial, clerical, or other service as may be necessary
for the conduct of the afiairs of the retirement system; and make compensations for such
services.
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(3} Cause such amounts as may be set forth in the law to be deducted from the salaries
of active members of the retirement system and paid into the treasury of the retirement
system,

(4) Certify to the governing body of the city, village or municipality the amount to be
contributed by the city, village or municipality as provided in this act.

(5) Cause the examination of every disability pensioner or beneficiary under age $5
years to be made at least once a year for the first 5 years following his retirement, and at
least once every 3 years thereafter, until his attainment of age 55 years.

(6) Keep all records of its meetings and proceedings, and shall hold meetings at least
once each month, which shall be open to the public.

(7) The board shall elect 1 of its members to be president and 1 of its members to
be secretary thereof, annually,

(8) Disburse the pensions and other benefits payable under this act.

(9) No member of the board shall receive any additional compensation for his services
as a board member,

38.556 Pensions and benefits payable; options. [M.S.A. 5.3375(6)]

Sec. 6. Pensions and benefits payable under this act shall be as follows:

(1) Age and service retirement-:

(a) Any member aged 55 years or older who has 25 or more years of service as a police-
man or fireman in the employ of the city, village or municipality affected by the provisions
of this act, may retire from service upon his written application to the board setting forth at
what time, not less than 30 days nor more than 90 days subsequent to the execution and
filing thereof, he desires to be retired and the board shall grant him the benefits to which
he may be entitled under the provisions of this act.

(b) Any member aged 60 years or older shall be retired by the retirement board upon
the written application of the legislative body, or board or official provided in the charter
of the city, village or municipality as head of the department in which the said member
is employed. Upon his retirement, the retirement board shall grant him the benefits to
which he may be entitled under the provisions of this act,

(c) Any member who has attained age 65 years shall be retired by the board on the
1st day of the month following his attainment of age 65 years or January 1, 1948, which-
ever date is later,

(d) Upon retirement from service as provided in subsection (1) of this section, a
member shall receive a regular retirement pension payable for life of 2 per cent of his aver-
age final compensation multiplied by the number of years of service credited to him, not to
exceed 25 years: Provided, That in no event shall the amount of any member’s pension
exceed $1,800.00 per annum. In event a retired member dies before the total of his regular
pension payments received by him equals or exceeds the total of his contributions made to
the retirement system, the remainder, if any, shall be paid in a single sum to such person
or persons as he shall have nominated by written designation duly executed and filed with
the board. If there be no such designated person or persons surviving, then such remainder,
if any, shall be paid to the retired member's legal representative.

{e) *“Average final compensation” shall mean the average of the highest annual com-
pensation received by a member during a period of § consecutive years of service contained
within his 10 years of service immediately preceding his retivement. If he has less than §
years of service, then average final compensation shall mean the annual average compensa-
tion received by him during his total years of service.

(f) When computing a member’s service credit he shall be given credit for time spent
in the military, naval, marine or other armed service of the United States government during
time of war, or other national emergency recognized by the board: Provided, (1) That he
was employed by the city, village or municipality at the time of his entry into such armed
service, and (2) that he is or was reemployed by the city, village or municipality as a police-
man or fireman within 6 months following the date of termination of his required enlist-
ment or assignment in such armed service. A member shall be given service credit for the
time he is absent from active service without full pay on account of sickness or injury:
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Provided, That in event his absence from active service is due to non-service connected
sickness or injury, no more than 60 days of such absence shall be credited as service in any
1 calendar year, as determined by the board.

(g) Prior to the effective date of his retirement as provided in subsection (1) of this
section, but not thereafter, any member may elect to receive his benefit in a pension pay-
able throughout life (to be known as a regular retirement pension); or he may elect to
receive the actuarial equivalent, at that time, of his regular retirement pension in a reduced
retirement pension payable throughout life in accordance with the provisions of option I or
IT as hereinafter set forth. In event a member fails to elect an option prior to the effective
date of his retirement, then his pension shall be paid to him as a regular retirement pension.

Option I. Upon the death of a retired member who elected this option his reduced
retirement pension shall be continued throughout the life of and paid to such person, having
an insurable interest in his life, as he shall have nominated by written designation duly
executed and filed with the board prior to his retirement; or

Option II. Upon the death of a retired member who elected this option, 74 his reduced
retirement pension shall be continued throughout the life of and paid to such person, having
an insurable interest in his life, as he shall have nominated by written designation duly
executed and filed with the board prior to his retirement.

(2} Disability and service-connected death benefits:

(a) To widows, a duty death pension of the same amount each week as that which has
been paid her under the provisions of the workmen’s compensation act, to become due and
payable on the termination of the payments to her by said municipality under the provisions
of the workmen's compensation act, and to continue for her life or until her remarriage.

(b) In the event that death results to a member in line of duty, who shali leave sur-
viving children, said children shall be paid a pension of the same amount as that which has
been paid to them as a weekly benefit under the workmen’s compensation act, to become
due and payable upon termination of the payments under the provisions of the workmen’s
compensation act, and to continue to each surviving child until he or she attains age 18 years,
or his or her marriage or death prior to age 18 years.

(c) In the event that death results to a member in line of duty who shall leave sur-
viving him other dependents, such dependents shall receive a pension of the same amount
as that which has been paid to them as a weekly benefit under the workmen’s compensation
act, to become due and payable upon termination of the payments under the workmen’s
compensation act and to continue until such time as the board shall determine that the need
for pension or pensions no longer exists.

(d) Upon the application of a member, or his department head, a member who be-
comes totally incapacitated for duty by reason of a personal injury or disease occur-
ring as the natural and proximate result of causes arising out of and in the course of his
employment by the city, village or municipality shall be retired by the retirement board:
Provided, That after a medical examination of said member made by a medical committee,
consisting of a physician named by the retirement board, a physician named by the member
claiming benefits, and a third physician designated by the first 2 physicians so named, the
said medical committee, by a majority opinion, certifies in writing (1) that the said mem-
ber is mentally or physically incapacitated for the further performance of duty as a police-
man or fireman in the service of the city, village or municipality, and (2) that such in.
capacity is likely to be permanent, and (3) that said member should be retired. Upon re-
tirement for disability as provided in this paragraph, a member who has not attained age
55 years shall receive a disability retirement pension of 50 per cent of hiz average final
compensation; said average final compensation to be determined according to the provisions
of subsection (1), paragraph (e) of this section; a member who has attained age 35 years
shall receive a disability pension of 2 per cent of his average final compensation multiplied
by the number of years of service credited to him, not to exceed 25 years: Provided, That
in no event shall the amount of any member's pension exceed $1,800.00 per annum. The
disability pension provided for in this paragraph shall be subject to the provisions of para-
graphs (f) and (g) of this subsection (2).
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(e) Upon the application of a member, or his department head, a member in service
who has 10 or more years of service credit becomes totally and permanently incapacitated
for duty by reason of a personal injury or disease occurring as the result of causes arising out-
side the course of his employment by the city, village or municipality may be retired by the
retirement board: Provided, That after a medical examination of said member made by a
medical committee, consisting of a physician named by the retirement beard, a physician
named by the member claiming benefits, and a third physician designated by the first 2
physicians so named, the said medical committee, by a majority opinion certifies in writing
(1} that the said member is mentally or physically incapacitated for the further perform-
ance of duty as a policeman or fireman in the service of the city, village or municipality,
and (2) that such incapacity is likely to be permanent, and (3) that said member should
be retired. Upon retirement for disability, as provided in this paragraph, a member who
has not attained age 55 years shall receive a disability retirement pension to his attainment
of age 55 years, or prior recovery or death, of 1.5 per cent of his average final compen-
sation multiplied by the number of years of service credited to him, not to exceed 25 years;
upon attaining age 55 years his disability retirement pension shall be increased to 2 per cent
of his average final compensation multiplied by the number of years of service credited to
him at the time of his retirement, not to exceed 25 years. Upon retirement for disability as
provided in this paragraph, a member who has attained age 55 years shall receive a dis-
ability pension of 2 per cent of his average final compensation multiplied by the number of
years of service credited to him not to exceed 25 years. In no event shall the amount of
any retired member’s pension payable under this paragraph exceed $1,800.00 per annum.
The provisions of this paragraph shall be subject to the provisions of paragraphs (f) and (g)
of this subsection (2).

(f} At least once each year during the first 5 years following the retirement of a mem-
ber with a disability retirement pension and at least once in every 3 year period thereafter,
the board may, and upon the retired member's application shall, require any retired member
who has not attained age 55 years to undergo a medical examination to be made by or
under the direction of a physician, designated by the board, at the place of residence of
the said retired member or other place mutually agreed upon. Should any retired member
who has not attained age 55 years refuse to submit to such medical examination in any
such period, his disability retirement pension may be discontinued by the board and should
such refusal continue for 1 year all his rights in and to his disability retirement pension
may be revoked by the board. If upon such medical examination of said retired member
the said physician reports to the board that the said retired member is physically able and
capable of resuming employment in the classification held by him at the time of his retire-
ment, he shall be restored to active service in the employ of the city, village or municipality
and payment of his disability pension shall cease: Provided, The report of the physician
is concurred in by the board., A retired member so restored to active service shall from
the date of his return to service again become a member of the retirement system and he
shall contribute to the retirement system thereafter in the same manner as prior to his dis-
ability retirement. Any service credited to him at the time of his disability retirement
shall be restored to full force and effect. He shall be given service credit for the periud
he was receiving a duty disability pension provided for in paragraph {d) of this subsection
(2): he shall not be given service credit for the period he was receiving a non-duty dis-
ability pension provided for in paragraph (e) of this subsection (2). Any amounts paid
under the provisions of the workmen’s compensation act of the state of Michigan, to a
retired member shall be offset against and payable in lieu of any benefits provided under the
provisions of this act. In the event the benefits under the compensation act are less than
the benefits payable under this act, then the amount to be paid out of the funds of the
retirement system shall be the difference between the benefits provided under the compen-
sation act and the benefits herein provided. Upon the termination of benefits under the
compensation act, then and thereafter benefits shall be paid in full accordance with the pro-
visions of this act.

(g) Within 60 .days prior to his attainment of age 55 years, or prior to his retirement









22 PUBLIC ACTS 1951—No. 17.

in any such township or charter township if a majority of the electors voting on such
proposition, as determined by the canvass of votes cast, shall vote in faver thereof.

38.562 Membership of retirement system; inclusions, exclusions. [M.S.A,

5.3375(12)]

Sec. 12. (1) The membership of the retirement system created by the city, village
or municipality so affected by this act shall include all policemen and firemen employed by
the city, village or municipality. .Any policeman or fireman, who is a member of the retire-
ment system, (1) who is transferred from the classification of a policeman or fireman to a
civilian position within the police or fire department or (2) who is transferred from the
police or fire department of the city, village or municipality to another department of the
city, village or municipality by an officer or body of such city, village or municipality author-
ized to make such transfer, shall continue a member of this retirement system covering police-
men and firemen, and shall be subject to all provisions of said retirement system: Provided,
That in event the officers and employees of the department to which said individual is
" transferred are now or may be hereafter covered by an annuity pension, or retirement
system to which the said city, village or municipality makes contributions and said individual
so transferred becomes entitled to membership in said system, he shall thereupon cease to be
a member of this policemen and firemen retirement system.

(2) ‘The membership of the retirement system shall not include (1) volunteer firemen,
(2) privately employed policemen and firemen, (3) persons temporarily employed during
emergencies, nor (4) civilian employees of the police and fire departments, except as pro-
vided in subsection (1) of this section.

This act is ordered to take immediate effect.

Approved March 30, 1951,

[No. 17.]

AN ACT to amend section 45 of Act No. 172 of the Public Acts of 1929, entitled as
amended “An act to revise the laws relating to the making, approving. filing, recording,
altering and vacating of plats; to require the recording of plats on subdivided properties: to
provide for reserving easements for utilities in vacated streets and alleys; to provide pen-
alties for the violation thereof; and to repeal certain acts,” being section 560.45 of the
Compiled Laws of 1948,

The People of the State of Michigan enact:

Section amended.
Section 1. Section 45 of Act No. 172 of the Public Acts of 1929, being section 560.45
of the Compiled Laws of 1948, is hereby amended to read as follows:

560.45 Register of deeds; plat book and plat file, official record. [M.S.A.

26.475]

Sec. 45. The register of deeds upon receipt of a plat from the auditor general, shall
fasten the plat in a bonk of the proper size for such paper so that it shall not be folded,
which book shall be strongly bound, baving rigid covers, or the plat may be filed in a plat
file having drawers or compartments which will contain not more than 50 sheets of plats each,
without folding, in which case each drawer or compartment shall be given a book number
and each plat sheet a page number and, whichever used, provided at the expense of the
county. The copy so fastened or filed shall be held and taken to be a record of the plat,
with like effect as if the plat had been transcribed by the register of deeds in a book in his
office.

Approved Aprl 5, 1951,
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EXHIBIT -7



6/24/22, 8:32 AM Dearborn Heights, M| Code of Ordinances

Section 10.1. - General Powers.

The City shall have the power to assess taxes and levy and collect rents, tolls and excises. The annual ad
valorem tax levy shall not exceed 8.5 mills of the value of all real and personal property in the City as
equalized by the State, exclusive of any levy required for the payment of principal and interest on
outstanding bonds of the City and exclusive of any levy authorized by statute to be made beyond the
Charter tax rate limitation. In addition to any tax authorized by the foregoing provisions of this section, the
City shall have the power to levy an additional ad valorem tax in an amount not to exceed one (1) mill for
fifteen (15) years, the first year of levy to be 1986, for the purpose of paying any of the City's contractual
obligations to the Central Wayne County Sanitation Authority, including specifically the City's share of the
cost of new clean-air facilities. (Amended by electors on 7-30-85)

In addition to all other taxes that the City is authorized to levy under this Charter, the City shall have the
power to levy 2 mills of the assessed valuation of all real and personal property in the city as equalized by
the State, to be used exclusively for police and fire protection.

In addition to any tax authorized by the foregoing provisions of this section, the City shall have the power
to levy an additional ad valorem tax in an amount not to exceed 0.95 mills of the assessed valuation of all
real and personal property in the City as equalized by the State, the first year of levy to be 2013, to be used

exclusively for the operation of the City's libraries.

(Amended by electors on 8-6-74; amended by electors on 7-30-85; amended by electors 11-5-13)

State Law reference— Mandatory that Charter provide for annually levying and collecting taxes, MCL
117.3(g).
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